Operating Margin (%) 17.4% 19.8% (240) bps 15.9% 16.5% (60) bps

Adjusted Operating Income 61.7$   62.8$   (1.1)$   -1.8% -1.2% 204.3$   204.1$   0.2$   0.1% 1.6%

Adjusted Operating Margin% 18.7% 19.3% (60) bps 16.4% 16.8% (40) bps

4th Quarter Year-to-Date

Constant

FX(%)*

Constant

FX(%)*

Flowserve Q4 2019 Earnings Conference Call

1 6

Flow Control Division
2019 Bookings and Sales

* Constant FX represents the year over year variance assuming 2019 results at 2018 FX rates

  Gross bookings and sales do not include interdivision eliminations

236 247 -4% -4% 955 967 -1% 0%

79% 78% 100 bps 77% 76% 100 bps

63 71 -12% -10% 286 307 -7% -2%

21% 22% (100) bps 23% 24% (100) bps

258 255 1% 2% 975 947 3% 4%

78% 78% - 78% 78% -

72 71 2% 5% 269 268 0% 6%

22% 22% - 22% 22% -

4th Quarter 2019 Full Year

($ millions) 2019 2018 Delta (%)
Constant

FX(%)*
2019 2018 Delta (%)

Constant

FX(%)*

Bookings Mix

OE

AM

Sales Mix

OE

AM

Flowserve Q4 2019 Earnings Conference Call

1 7

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

(Amounts in millions, except per share data) As Reported (a) Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales 3,660.8$   -$   3,660.8$

Operating income 341.1   19.3   (1) 321.8

Operating income as a percentage of sales 9.3% 8.8%

Other (expense) income, net (21.8)   (14.0)   (2) (7.8)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 263.0   5.4   257.6

Provision for income taxes (258.7)   (181.3)   (3) (77.4)

Tax Rate 98.4% NM 30.0%

Net earnings (loss) attributable

to Flowserve Corporation 2.7$   (175.8)$   178.5$

Diluted earnings per share 0.02$   (1.34)$   1.36$

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

(1) Includes $71.3 million of realignment charges, $4.4 million of PPA expense, $29.0 million of asset impairment charges,

   $17.3 million reserve for Latin America oil and gas contract and $141.3 million gain on sale of businesses

(2) Below-the-line foreign exchange impacts

(3) Includes tax impact of footnotes (1) and (2), a $115.3 million tax charge related to the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

   and certain tax valuation allowances totalling $43.1 million

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Flowserve Q4 2019 Earnings Conference Call

1 8

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Organic Revenue Growth

$ millions 2017 2018 2019

Reported Revenue 3,660.8$   3,832.7$   3,944.8$

   Foreign exchange impact 34.0   31.0   (94.0)

Divestiture impact (41.2)   (31.0)

Organic Revenue 3,626.8$   3,842.9$   4,069.8$

Prior Year Reported Revenue 3,990.5$   3,660.8$   3,832.7$

Organic Revenue year-over-year growth -9.1% 5.0% 6.2%

Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion

$ millions 2017 2018 2019

Cash Flow from Operations 311.1$   190.8$   312.7$

Capital Expenditures (61.6)   (84.0)   (66.2)

Free Cash Flow 249.5$   106.8$   246.5$

Adjusted Net Earnings 178.5$   229.8$   289.5$

Adjusted Free Cash Flow conversion 140% 46% 85%

Flowserve Q4 2019 Earnings Conference Call

1 9

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

(Amounts in millions, except ROIC) As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted

Operating income 341.1$   39.1$   (1) 302.0$   247.5$   (126.2)$   (5) 373.7$   406.0$   (37.1)$   (7) 443.1$

Provision for income taxes (258.7)   (166.2)   (2) (92.5)   (51.2)   45.8   (6) (97.0)   (80.1)   30.2   (8) (110.3)

Net Operating Profit After Taxes 82.4$   (127.1)$   209.5$   196.3$   (80.4)$   276.7$   325.9$   (6.9)$   332.8$

Allowance for doubtful accounts 59.1   (3.6)   55.5   51.5   3.8   55.3 53.4   (1.0)   52.5

Short- and Long-term debt 1,575.3   (2.3)   1,572.9   1,483.0   46.1   1,529.2 1,377.2   52.9   1,430.1

Total equity 1,671.0   (16.8)   1,654.2   1,660.8   5.1   1,665.9 1,816.0   (77.6)   1,738.4

Cash and cash equivalents 703.4   (168.1)   535.3   619.7   41.9   661.6 671.0   (25.6)   645.3

Average Invested Capital (3) (4) 2,601.9$   145.4$   2,747.3$   2,575.6$   13.1$   2,588.7$   2,575.6$   0.0$   2,575.6$

Return on Invested Capital 3.2% 4.5% 7.6% 7.6% 3.1% 10.7% 12.7% 0.3% 12.9%

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

(1) Includes $71.3 million of realignment charges, $26.0 million of Brazil asset impairment charges, $141.3 million gain on sale of businesses and $4.9 million for pension expense in excess of service cost

(2) Tax impacts of realignment including exit tax, Brazil asset impairment charge and gain on sale of businesses. Also comprises $18.6 million of interest expense tax shield, $5.7 million for non-operating impacts,

   $115.3 million tax charge related to the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 and certain tax valuation allowances totaling $43.1 million.